

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



·City of Naga

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2015 - 035

EXTENDING SUPPORT TO THE NAGA CITY SENIOR CITIZENS FEDERATION BY AUTHORIZING THE GRANT OF PER DIEM TO ITS OFFICERS AND BOARD MEMBERS:

WHEREAS, the Naga City Senior Citizens Federation and its member Barangay Associations of Senior Citizens are duly accredited people's organizations organized under existing laws to advance the interests and sectoral issues of the elderly in Naga City;

WHEREAS, the Federation conducts monthly Board meetings and other activities attended by BASCA presidents from the 27 barangays of the city;

WHEREAS, there is a need to extend support to these Federation officers in the conduct of their regular business in order to strengthen their organization as an institution and as an effective partner of the city government in the promotion of the welfare of the elderly;

WHEREAS, NGO, PO and private sector representatives in government boards, councils, and other special bodies who receive no compensation for their membership therein are normally granted per diems to cover the cost of their attendance and other incidental expenses in connection with the discharge of their functions;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law do hereby authorize the grant of per diems to the officials and board members of the Naga City Senior Citizens' Federation in the amount of P300.00 per attendance to board meetings, chargeable against the one percent (1%) allocation for senior citizens.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this 19th day of November 2015 in Naga City, Philippines.

JOHN G BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO . MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator